EuroPean Communities 8 Storey’s Gate,
Commission London SW1P 3AT

Tel: 01 222 8122
Press Release ISEC/14/87 7 July 1987

W BYV{eY: Not for publication or broadcast
before 14.00 HOURS BST, TUESDAY 7 JULY 1987.

£27.1 MILLION REGIONAL FUND GRANTS TO THE UNITED KINGDOM

The Commission of the European Communities has just approved grants from the
European Regional Development Fund amounting to £27.1 million in respect of

12 investments in industry and infrastructure in the United Kingdom. It is

hoped the grants will crezte at least 254 new jobs.

This is the fourth allocation from the Fund this year and closely follows the
announcement on 15 June when the U.K. received £14.2 million in the third
allocation (see ISEC/12/87). The first two allocations of 1987 did not
include UK projects.

Main features of the latest allocation are as follows:

The West Midlands benefjits from grants totalling £10.8m. A grant of
£4.400,000 hoa haoen made towarde the ‘mnravamant of water suvpplies in the
Wolverhampton area. Birmingham Middle Ring Road receives a grant of

£3,400, 400 for the Camp Hill Junction. The Snow Hill rail rink in Birmingham

receives a grant of £2,400,000.

Scotland gets £7.4 million for three irfrastructure investments. A grant of
£6,400,000 goes to the Edinburgh City Bypass Phase II and ancillary works.
The bypass is located in the Edinburgh Travel to Work Area but forms an
essential complement to the infrastructure of the Assisted Areas of Lothian,
Fife and Central Region. It is on the basis of, and in proportion to, the
project's contribution to the development of these Assisted Areas that the
grant was calculated.

Wales also receives aid for three infrastructure investments totalling £8.4m.
Two projects, in Gwent and South Glamorgan, undertaken by the Welsh Water
Authority have been granted a total of £6,500,000. These will facilitate

the supply of water from the River Wye to South Wales, and provide new sewage
treatment facilities for the area. A grant of £1,800,000 will permit the
development of the new cargo terminal at Barry Dock.

The list of latest grants is attached.

coed/



ISEC/14/87

-2 -

EUROPEAN REGIJIONAL DEVELOPMENT FUND

4th Allocation 1987

£ million

----------------------------------------- D S R S S R P ST R S G S S D R R D S S T P D D AP G N SR D D R SR R R B SR T W R R W

UNITED KINGDOM
YORKSHIRE & HUMBERSID
WEST MIDLANDS

WALES
SCOTLAND

UNITED KINGDOM

NORTH
YORKSHIRE & HUMBERSID
SOUTH T

UNITED KINGDOM -

YONVSHTRE £ IMMDERSTD

ok da asw s datiian

EAST MIDLANDS

[H WEST
WEST MIDLANDS
NORTH WEST
WALES
SCOTLAND
NORTHERN IRELAND
MULTI-REGIONAL

O+ UINON OO
QN0 \ONNO~Y
QWN I

Ao In

INFRA-
STRUCTURE Total
26.50 27.06
0.00 0.4
10.71 10.85
8.43 8.
7.36 7.36
1987
STRUCTURE Total
38.68 41.29
0.75 0.75
0.00 1.03
0.54 0.86
16.06: 16.35
1.15 1.39
10.15 10.15
8.47 8.47
1.56 2.29
1975 — 1987
INFRA-

263.60 347.40
13022 13012
30.50 37.33
96.44 102.67
126.28 128.91
218.98 269.95
290.87 363.73
408.72 55464
157.16 248.45

14.25 74.25

*
NCPI = National Programme of Community interest

CO00000
[=l=l=l=l=]eTa]
QOONININI

TOTAL
NCPI*

0.00 27.
0.00 0.42
0.00 10.85
0.00 8.43
0.00 7.36
................ £million
TOTAL

NCPI*

0.00 41.47
0.00 0.78
0.00 1.04
0.00 0.93
0.00 16.37
0.00 1.44
0.00 10.%5
0.00 8.47
0.00 2.29
............... ALailliea.
TOTAL
e mmad 192 2 S
103.51 2435.46
6.69 354.49
. Gu i25.53
0.00 37.8=

0.00 102.
0.00 128..
61.47 331.82
9.83 374.34
24.65 580.12
0.87 250.11
0.00 75.31



-3 -

EUROPEAN REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT FUND  -UNITED KINGDOM-  ALLOCATION 04/87

ISEC/14/87

Community contribution to the financing of investment projects

RE ' YORKSHIRE & HUMBERSIDE

INDUSTRY

Locals Scunthorpe
County HUMBERSIDE
ERDF No. 860902033/001

New comstruction?

Production of steel flats and Light
sections

Investor! United Merchant Bar PLC

ERDF Contribution

424,421,00 £

TOTAL INDUSTRY Jobs created 155

424,421.00 £

TOTAL YORKSHIRE & HUMBERSID Jobs created 155

424,421.00 £

REGION! WEST MIDLANDS

INFRASTRUCTURE
Local. .Worcester New construction! 240.000 .00 £
c..ounty HEREF UNLT ANLL WURCESTER Westwood source works (becoues 85090419
ERDF 1y, 8509041907007 : 0,7)

Inws(or. East Worcestershire Water Co
TOTAL INFRASTRUCTURE ) 240,000.00 £
INDUSTRY
Locale Dudley New construction: 142,500,00 £
County WEST MIDLANDS COUNTY Setting up of & high voluse production
ERDF No. 8609020247002 gmi to produce business and computer

ores

Investor! Form Design PLC
TOTAL INDUSTRY Jobs created 99 142,500.00 £
INFRASTRUCTURE
Local, Wolverhampton Modernisation 4,473,500.00 £
County WEST MIDLANDS COUNTY Holverhaspton Water Supply
ERDF No. B60P03017/001 Investor! Severn Trent WA
Local. Birminghas City New construction! 3,498,500.00 £

County  WEST MIDLANDS COUNTY
ERDF No. B460904153/001

Locals BRirminghas
County WEST MIDLANDS COUNTY
ERDF B70904005/001

Middie Ring Road
Camp Hill Junction
Investor! Birainghas City Councit

New constructiond
Snow Hill vrail Link second tranche
Investor! West Midlands PTE

2,494,599.00 £

TOTAL INFRASTRUCTURE

10,466,599.00 £

TOTAL WEST MIDLANDS

Jobs created 99

10,84%,099.00 £

N



ISEC/14/87

-4 -

EURDPEAN REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT FUND -UNITED KINGDOM-  ALLOCATION 04/87

Cemaunity contribution to the financing of investment projects

REGION! SCOTLAND

INFRASTRUCTURE

Locat, Various
Region LOTHIAN
ERDF No. 840903008/001

Locals Forres
Region GRAMPIAN
ERDF No. 860904135/001

Local. Dunb&ane

Region
ERDF No. 860904!46/001

New constructiont

Phase 2 of Edinburgh City Bypass schese
Sighthill, Millerhill and Burdishouse

sections
Investor! Lothian Region Council

Modernisation!

Burghead water borehold
developsent Phase 24

Investor: Graspian Regional Council

New construction?
Service reservoir Dunblane
Investor? Central Scotland

ERDF Contribution

6,330,557.00 £

23,780,000 £

983,450.00 £

TOTAL INFRASTRUCTURE

7,357, 787,00 £

TOTAL SCOTLAND

7,357,787.00 £

TOTAL UNITED KINGDOM

Jobs created 254

27,065,807.00 £

REGION! WALES

INFRASTRUCTURE

Lecals Vale of 6

County ale of Glamorgan
+ 8509040577001

Local. 1

County mr

ERDF No. 870904004/001

New construction!
New cargo teraminal
Investor! Associated British Ports

New constructiont

Water treateent works to accomodate
additional water supplies

Investor! Welsh Hater Authority

ERDF Contribution

1,875,000,00 £

4,139,500.00 £

Local. Gwerwy-Bedrych New construction?
gg&_lty GLAMORGAN Sewage Treatsent Works 2/420,000,00 £
Ne. 870904004/002 Investor! Welsh Mater Authority
TOT
AL INFRASTRUCTURE 8,434,500.00 £
TOT
Al WALES 8,434,500,00 £




